

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CONSTITUTION PIPELINE)
COMPANY, LLC)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF)
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION;)
BASIL SEGGOS, ACTING)
COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK STATE)
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL)
CONSERVATION; JOHN FERGUSON,)
CHIEF PERMIT ADMINISTRATOR, NEW)
YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF)
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION)
)
Defendants. _____)

CIVIL ACTION
Case No. 1:16-CV-0568
Electronically Filed
(NAM/DJS)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSED INTERVENORS'
PROPOSED MOTION TO DISMISS**

Corinne Bell, Esq.
Staff Attorney
Delaware Riverkeeper Network
925 Canal Street, Suite 3701
Bristol, PA 19007
215-369-1188 (tel)
215-369-1181 (fax)

Counsel for: *Proposed-Intervenors*

Date: August 15, 2016

RULE 7.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

APPLICABLE RULE 12 STANDARDS 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Plaintiff’s Claims are not Ripe for Review Because they are
 Contingent Upon Future Litigation and Further Administrative Review
 of the Proposed Project 3

 II. Section 717r(d)(1) of the Natural Gas Act Requires that Any Civil
 Action Relating to an Order or Action of a State Administrative
 Agency Acting Pursuant to Federal Law be Heard in the Appropriate
 Circuit Court of Appeals 8

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	3,4
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	9
<i>Am. Express Bank Ltd. v. Banco Espanol De Credito, S.A.</i> , 597 F.Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	4-5
<i>American Fidelity & Casualty Co. v. Pennsylvania Threshermen & Farmers’ Mut. Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 280 F.2d 453 (5th Cir. 1960).....	8
<i>American Mach. & Metals, Inc. v. De Bothezat Impeller Co.</i> , 166 F.2d 535 (2d Cir.1948)	6
<i>Associated Indem. Corp. v. Fairchild Industries</i> , 961 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Bellefonte Reinsurance Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 590 F.Supp. 187 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	5
<i>Bettis v. Patterson-Ballagh Corp.</i> , 16 F.Supp. 455 (S.D. Cal. 1936).....	4
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. St. Joe Minerals Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 671 (2d Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Christian v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 2005 WL 2033381 (S.D.N.Y. August 23, 2005)	6
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Pa. Dep’t of Envil. Protection</i> , Nos. 15-2122, et al. (3d Cir. Aug. 8, 2016)	6
<i>Dow Jones & Co., Inc. v. Harrods</i> , 237 F. Supp.2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	6
<i>Goldman v. McMahan, Brafman, Morgan & Co.</i> , 1987 WL 12820 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 1987).....	5
<i>Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I v. Wachovia Capital Markets, LLC</i> , 347 Fed.Appx. 711 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Islander E. Pipeline Co., LLC v. McCarthy</i> , 525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>In re Prudential Lines, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 65 (2d Cir.1998)	5
<i>Karlen v. New York University</i> , 464 F.Supp. 704 (S.D.N.Y.1979)	4
<i>Keating v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 927 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>M & M Transp. Co. v. U.S. Indus., Inc.</i> , 416 F.Supp. 865 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)	4,5

<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	7
<i>Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Comm’n</i> , 402 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Richards v. Select Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 40 F.Supp. 163 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	6
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	3
<i>Simmonds v. INS</i> , 326 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3,4
<i>Sw. Pa. Growth All. v. Browner</i> , 121 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. LLC v. Delaware Riverkeeper Network, et al.</i> , 921 F.Supp.2d 381 (M.D. Pa. 2013).....	2
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	3
<i>U.S. Dept. of Treasury v. Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 475 B.R. 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	3

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717b(d).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A).....	8,11
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(3).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(l).....	9

New York Code

6 NYCRR § 608.9.....	9-10
